years in which the Company is exposed to risk. Estimates are based on standard industry mortality tables
that reflect recent historical mortality experience, adjusted where appropriate, to reflect the Country’s and
Company’s own experience.

 For long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and with DPF, estimates of future deaths,
voluntary terminations, investment returns and administration expenses are made at each valuation date and
form the assumptions used for calculating the liabilities. A margin for risk and uncertainty is added to these
assumptions. Assumptions are reconsidered each year based on the most recent operating experience and
estimates of future experience and are used to recalculate the liabilities.

 (i) Sensitivity analysis

 The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed, to
movements in assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

 The table below indicates the level of the respective variable that will trigger an adjustment and then
indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration in the variable.

   Assumed
   Future Total change in
  Basic bonus Life variable
  liability reserve Fund (+/-)
 variable Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 %

 Base run 1,283,522  355,826  1,639,348  0.0%
 Future mortality 10% worse 1,286,758  352,590  1,639,348  0.3%
 Future lapses 10% higher 1,278,616  360,732  1,639,348  -0.4%
 Future investment returns 1% lower 1,344,671  294,677  1,639,348  4.8%
 Future inflation 1% higher 1,303,475  335,873  1,639,348  1.6%
 Future maintenance expenses 10% higher 1,314,750  324,598  1,639,348  2.4%

 For 10% worse mortality assumption, annuitant mortality has been taken as 10% lighter. For all other business,
future mortality is assumed to be 10% heavier.

4.3 Held-to-Maturity Investments

 The Group applies International Accounting Standard (IAS) 39 - ‘‘Recognition and Measurement’’ on
classifying non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity as held-to-
maturity. This classification requires significant judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates its
intention and ability to hold such investments to maturity.

 If the Group fails to keep these investments to maturity other than for specific circumstances explained in IAS